

[3209]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY ,THE NINETEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

CRP NO: 3642 OF 2025



Between:

T. Jaya Krishna, S/o. T. Thimmappa, aged about 33 years, Private Employee, R/o D. No. 11-192, Tarakaram Nagar, Opp to Agriculture Staff Quarters, Perur Post, Tirupati Rural Mandal, Tirupati District.

Petitioner/Petitioner

AND

N. Haritha, d/o. N. Lakshmi Narayana, Aged about 31 years, Occ: House Wife, D.No.201, Onida Subbareddy Apartments, Beside Rama Thulasamma Hospital, Pulivendula, Y.S.R, Kadapa District.

Respondent/Respondent

Counsel for the Petitioner :SRI MAHADEVA KANTHRIGALA

Counsel for the Respondent :

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings in H.M.O.P.No.29 of 2022 on the file of the Principal Civil Judge (Senior Division) at Tirupati,

Chittoor District, Pending disposal of CRP No. 3642 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court, while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Considering the submissions made with reference to the averments made in the O.P., prima facie it appears that the observation made by the learned Judge that the petitioner did not plead the alleged mental ill-health of the respondent, is not correct. Hence, there shall be interim stay, as prayed for.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-U.SRI DEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. The Principal Civil Judge (Senior Division) at Tirupati, Chittoor District.
2. N. Haritha, d/o. N. Lakshmi Narayana, Aged about 31 years, Occ: House Wife, D.No.201, Onida Subbareddy Apartments, Beside Rama Thulasamma Hospital, Pulivendula, Y.S.R, Kadapa District. (by RPAD)
3. One CC to SRI. MAHADEVA KANTHRIGALA Advocate [OPUC]
4. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

NJS,J

DATED:19/12/2025

LIST THE MATTER ON 23.01.2026

ORDER

IA.NO.1 OF 2025

IN

CRP.No.3642 of 2025

INTERIM STAY

